during the year have been translated at the exchange rate prevailing at dates of the transactions. Monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates prevailing at
the balance sheet dates. Foreign exchange gains or losses arising from the settlement of such transactions
and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities are recognized in the statement of profit/loss.
Monetary liabilities of the Company exceed monetary assets of the Company; in case of exchange rate
rise, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk.

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
As of 30 September 2013, if TRY evaluates / devaluates against foreign currency by 10% and all other
variables remains the same, profit before tax which occurs as a result of the foreign exchange loss / gain
arising from net foreign exchange exposure would have been TRY 11,547,062 more / less.

  Profit / Loss Profit / Loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency
against TRY

Depreciation of
foreign currency

against TRY

Appreciation of
foreign currency
against TRY

Depreciation of
foreign currency

against TRY
  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against USD
1-USD net asset / liability (5,082,452) 5,082,452 - -
2- Hedged amount  against USD risk (-) - - - -
3-USD net effect (1+2) (5,082,452) 5,082,452 - -
  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against EURO
4- Euro net asset / liability (6,534,365) 6,534,365 (592,627) 592,627
5-Hedged amount  against EUR risk (-) - - - -
6-Euro net effect (4+5) (6,534,365) 6,534,365 (592,627) 592,627
  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against GBP
7- GBP net asset / liability 69,755 (69,755) - -
8- Hedged amount  against GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect ( 7+8) 69,755 (69,755) - -
TOTAL (3+6+9) (11,547,062) 11,547,062 (592,627) 592,627

As of 31 December 2012, if TRY evaluates / devaluates against foreign currency by 10% and all other
variables remains the same, profit before tax which occurs as a result of the foreign exchange loss / gain
arising from net foreign exchange exposure would have been TRY 889,953 more / less.

  Profit / Loss Profit / Loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency

against TRY

Depreciation of
foreign currency

against TRY

Appreciation of
foreign currency

against TRY

Depreciation of
foreign currency

against TRY
  In the case of increasing / losing value of TRY by 10% against USD